consolidation of the three Italian banks for IRB Italy

 AG: growth investments, cost savings from Pioneer's integration for Amundi

 CC: continuation of synergies on support functions

 IFRIC21 expenses: €663m, +9.8% Q1/Q1

 Not recorded on a straight-line basis, so affecting only Q1

 Sharp increase in contribution to SRF: +17.4%/+€63m Q1/Q1
(last year, additional SRF contribution of €30m booked in Q2)

 Decline in other IFRIC21 expenses: -1.4%/-€4m Q1/Q1
(€241m in Q1-19)

l9 Credit Update – May 2019

(2) Excluding impact of loss allowances for legal risks not allocated to

specific accounts: in Q1-17 for €20m, in Q3-17 for €38m

(3) Asset gathering, International retail banking excl. Italy, Leasing and

factoring, Capital markets and Investment banking, Asset servicing,

Corporate centre

 Crédit Agricole S.A.(1): 21bp
 Significant Q1/Q1 decrease: -7bp
 Below MTP assumption of 50bp

Cost of risk / outstandings (in basis points over a rolling four-quarter period)

Cost of risk significantly lower than MTP assumptions

RISKS

 CACF: net charge of -€96m in Q1-19

 Volatility related to IFRS 9 around a level close to 120bp

 IFRS 9 Buckets 1&2: net reversal of +€9m in
Q1-19 (vs. +€7m in Q1-18)

 CA Italia : net charge of -€67m in Q1-19, -25bp
year-on-year

 In continual decline

 MTP target at 60bp

 IFRS 9 Buckets 1&2: net reversal of -€0.1m in
Q1-19 (vs. -€2.0m in Q1-18)

 CIB / Financing activities(2): -22 bp year-on-year

 Q1-19: net reversals of +€6m vs net charges of -
€55m in Q1-18

 No sign of decline in credit quality

 IFRS 9 Buckets 1&2: net reversal of +€16m in
Q1-19 (vs. charge of -€8m in Q1-18)

 LCL: -€44m in Q1-19, stable at low level

 IFRS 9 Buckets 1&2: charge of -€16m in Q1-19
(vs. -€1m in Q1-18)

 Regional Banks: +7bp year-on-year

 Charges of -€56m in Q1-19 vs. -€104m in Q1-18

 Other business lines(3): -€11m (vs. -€43m in Q1-18)

Cost of credit risk: still very low

CRÉDIT AGRICOLE GROUP

Since this quarter, loans outstanding included in credit risk indicators are

only loans to customers, before impairment

(1) Excluding non-specific provisions for legal risk in Q3-16 at €50m, Q1-17

at €40m, Q3-17 at €75m, Q2-18 at €5m and Q4-18 at €75m.

CRÉDIT AGRICOLE S.A.

19 18

17

17 16 16 17 17 17

14

7
5 5 5

9 10
14 12

87 87 89
92

88

78

73

67
63

34
30

19

15
11

1
-3

-7

-11

134

123

116

110 112
114

118 118
121

Q1-17 Q2-17 Q3-17 Q4-17 Q1-18 Q2-18 Q3-18 Q4-18 Q1-19

37
35

31
29 29

26
25

23
21

26

21

18 17 17 18 18 18
17

Q1-17 Q2-17 Q3-17 Q4-17 Q1-18 Q2-18 Q3-18 Q4-18 Q1-19

Target 2019: 50bp

Target 2019: 35bp

 Crédit Agricole Group(1): 17bp
 Low and stable
 Below MTP assumption of 35bp

l10 Credit Update – May 2019

CRÉDIT AGRICOLE GROUP Q1-19 HIGHLIGHTS

Q1/Q1 change in underlying Net Income(1), by division

CRÉDIT AGRICOLE GROUP

(85)+76 (77)+78

+30
+2

+16 +331,429 1,352 1,435 1,350

Q1-18
stated

Specific
items

Q1-18
underlying

Regional
Banks

Other
Retail

Asset
gathering

SFS Large
Customers

Corporate
centre

Q1-19
underlying

Specific
items

Q1-19
stated

(1) (1)

+6.1%

(1) Underlying: see slide 75 for further details on specific items
(2) Excluding Corporate centre (CC)

Net income: good performance in all business lines(2)

+9.9%
Q1/Q1 increase in

underlyingnet income

of business divisions

 Q1/Q1: growth of all business divisions excl. CC

 RB: upturn in revenues, positive jaws effect, continued fall in the cost
of risk

 OR: improvement in operational efficiency for LCL and decrease in